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NOTES:
1. PLEASE REFER TO THE ACCOMPANYING CONCEPT DESIGN REPORT FOR FULL CONTEXT.
2. CONCEPT DESIGN HAS BEEN COMPLETED AS A LARGELY DESKTOP EXERCISE TO ASSESS LIKELY APPROXIMATE 2D DESIGN ARRANGEMENT FOR THE OVERALL ROUTE. THIS HAS BEEN UNDERTAKEN CONSIDERING THE BELOW

INFORMATION RESOURCES TO UNDERSTAND THE EXISTING ENVIRONMENT AND CONSTRAINTS:
· SITE DRIVE OVER SUPPLEMENTED BY GOOGLE STREETVIEW (WHERE ACCESSIBLE)
· AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY (VIA LINZ DATA SERVICE)
· DCC GIS
· BEFOREUDIG CABLE PLAN REQUEST
· DCC SUPPLIED LiDAR CONTOURS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AT 1m INTERVALS
· NZ CONTOURS TOPO, 1:50K (VIA LINZ DATA SERVICE) SHOWN ON THE PLANS AT 5m INTERVALS IN LOCATIONS WHERE LiDAR IS NOT AVAILABLE
· NZ LAND PARCELS (VIA LINZ DATA SERVICE)
· KIWIRAIL TRACK VIDEO (SUPPLIED BY KIWIRAIL)
· INFORMATION GATHERED FROM BUSINESS CASE DEVELOPMENT TO DATE

3. THE CONCEPT DESIGN IS LIMITED IN SCOPE AND ACCURACY HAVING BEING COMPLETED TO ACHIEVE ONLY THE OBJECTIVES OF THIS PHASE OF THE PROJECT. IT DOES NOT INCLUDE 3D DESIGN, IS NOT SURVEY ACCURATE AND IS
NOT SUPPORTED BY DETAILED INVESTIGATIONS. KEY ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM THIS CONCEPT DESIGN INCLUDE:

· KEY DESIGN INTERVENTIONS SUCH AS INTERSECTION LAYOUTS, RETAINING WALLS AND OTHER STRUCTURE ARRANGEMENTS. WHERE LIKELY INTERVENTIONS ARE REQUIRED THESE WILL BE NOTED FOR FUTURE
CONSIDERATION.

· DESIGN ARRANGEMENT WITHIN THE TUNNELS.
· STREETLIGHTING
· 3D DESIGN
· DRAINAGE AND SERVICES DESIGN

4. CONCEPT DESIGN HAS BEEN COMPLETED IN TERMS OF NZGD200/ NZTM 2000
5. EXISTING SERVICES ARE NOT SHOWN.
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to further reduce earthworks and avoid the need for boundary
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Section of trees appear to be located on a mounded rise. Likely a
zone of earthworks cutting approx 4m depth to maintain
appropriate longitudinal grades. Path location may need to shift
from boundary closer to rail tracks to accommodate batters within
the boundary.

Existing pedestrian underpass and track
linking school and sub-division

Path deviates around underpass
entrance. Easement required over
school land to accommodate path

Potential to purchase section of land to
smooth path alignment Path narrows to 2.5m width with

reduced offset of 0.3m from barrier
fence and boundary. This is due to the
rail corridor having reduced width.

Corridor berm banks up in this location. Path
is located at the top of the bank. Likely that

minr to medium retaining reinforcement will be
required. Track offset reduces to 4m. Will

require Kiwirail exemption to allow this design
arrangement. If double tracking was not

completed this area would be less constrained
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required. Track offset reduces to 4m. Will

require Kiwirail exemption to allow this design
arrangement. If double tracking was not

completed this area would be less constrained

This area continues to raise up increasing the
vertical difference between properties and rail

corridor. Retaining wall extent will likely
increase in this location

Private property
encroaches over

boundary

Private property
encroaches over

boundary

Drainage
infrastructure
located here with
swales

-1
:1.

6

-1
:1.

8-1
:1.

4

MAIN SOUTH LINE TRACK CENTRE

FUTURE DOUBLE TRACK CENTRE LINE (4m o/s)

2.5

0.3

0.4

-2
9.3

8%

-1
5.6

9%

-1
2.4

3%

-7
.29

%

-1
1.2

3%

-8.
93

%

-1.
97

%

-3.86%

-9.
25%

PP PP

PP

PP

PP
PP

PP

PP

13

19

13

11

9

9

5

57

12

18

5

9

1

20

5

2

66

22
468

14

21

10

15

17

3

1
1

3

7

16

5

7

3

2

North Taieri Rd

Pa
te

rs
on

 S
t

Abbotsford Rd

Alexander St

Ex
m

ou
th

 S
t

Severn St

38
67

40

38
67

60

38
67

80

38
68

00

38
68

20

38
68

40

38
68

60

38
68

80

38
69

00

38
69

20

38
69

40

38
69

60

38
69

80

38
70

0038
70

2038
70

4038
70

6038
70

8038
71

0038
71

2038
71

40

Path width transitions between 3m and 2.5m width. Path drops
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offset. Earthworks likely will be required to mitigate longitudinal
grade transition. (note option of transition up to the road
corridor not considered practical due to limited exit points once
in the road)

Double track / single
Track transition planned
zone MSL ch 389,000
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Existing bank retaining and control through this zone.
Path with reduced to 2.5m and located at absolute
minimum 4m offset from rail track centre. Likely a high
cost zone with modification to existing retaining systems Existing Pedestrian overbridge and road bridge

constrains available width. Path maintained at 4m offset
from track centre and 2.5m path width

Encroachment on existing bank will likely require
retaining and control through this zone.
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Intersection Treatment to provide
path users safe transition to
South Dunedin facilities

PP
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PPBarnes Drive treatment will be
dependant on concept design for

South Road leading into the
intersection. Options include

shared path on east side or road
widening for on-road cyclelanes
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Caversham Tunnel
East Side Entrance
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Existing guard rail and cantilevered
boardwalk at road level

Existing 2.0m timber board fence. CPTED recommends replacement
with visually permeable barrier to increase passive surveillance of the
path. Consideration to acoustic impacts should be made in design

Existing closed pedestrian bridge. CPTED assessment
recommends this is re-opened to increase passive
surveillance. Structural assessment required

Tunnel approch is lower in level by approx 1m than the
existing SH1 footpath. CPTED assessment recommends
grading out this transition

No overland flow path for Stormwater. Potential
challenges with drainage. May require pumping

Existing services shed to be relocated / amended
to provide clearance for path and increase visibility

Streetlights likely require relocation

Path widening will likely require retaining
of batter and removal of vegetation

Vegetation trimming and maintenance required Existing path widened and re-surfaced
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